
-1-

Well: V-66-19 
Property Owner: State (Division of Forestry) 
Driller: Froehling and Robertson 

County: Isle of Wight 
VDMR Well #1673 

Location: North side of State Road 644, 65 feet northwest of State Road 637 
Altitude Top of Hole: 87.8 feet 
Total Depth: 42.0 feet 
Started Drilling: June 27, 1966 
Completed Drilling: June 27, 1966 
Sample Description by: N. K. Coch 

GEOLOGIC SUMMARY 

Depth Thicknes s Formation 

0.0'-35.0' 35' Elberon 

35. 0 ' - 40. 0 1 5' Sedley 

40.0'-42.0' 21 Yorktown 

Age 

Middle Pleistocene 

Pliocene? 

Late Miocene 



Formation 

Elberon 

Depth in 
feet 

0.0-2.0 

2.0-4.0 

4.0- 6.0 

6.0-8.0 

8.0-9.0 

9.0-11.0 

11.0-13.0 

-2-

VDMR Well #1673 

GEOLOGIC LOG 

Thickness 
in feet 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

Description 

Sand - dark-orangish-tan, fine-to 
medium 
0.0'-1. 0' - 30 blows per foot 
1. 0'-2.0' - 14 blows per foot 

Sand - gray, medium-to coarse, 
noticeable opaque minerals, 
white specks (kaolin ? shell 
fragments) 
2.0'-3.0' - 8 blows per foot 
3. 0 -4.0' - 10 blows per foot 

Sand - gray, orangish-tan blotches, 
medium-to coarse, 10 percent clay, 
pos sible laminated 
4.0'-5.0' - 23 blows per foot 
5.0 '- 6.0' - 12 blows per foot 

Sand - grayish-purple, with streaks 
of orange-yellow, fine-to medium, 
50 percent clay 
6. 0 ' - 7. 0' - 10 blows per foot 
7.0 '-8.0' - 9 blows per foot 

No Recovery 

Clay - navy-gray, with small yellowish
tan blotche sJ sandy, fine 
9.0'-10.0' - 9 blows per foot 
10.0'-11. 0' - 2 blows per foot 
Compressive strength: 1.5 tons per 
square foot 

Sand - gray, medium, 45 percent clay 
micaceous, noticeable opaque minerals 
11.0'-12.0' - 7 blows per foot 
12.0'-13.0' - 6 blows per foot 
Compressive strength: .8 ton per 
square foot 



Formation Depth in 
feet 

Elberon 13.0-15.0 

15.0-19.0 

19.0-21.0 

21.0-24.0 

24.0-26.0 

26.0-30.0 

30.0-32.0 

32.0-35.0 

Sedley 35.0-37. Q 

Thickness 
in feet 

2 

4 

2 

3 

2 

4 

2 

3 

2 

-3-

VDMR Well #1673 

Description 

Sand - light-gray with streaks of 
light~orange, medium-to coarse, 
slightly clayey (10 percent clay), 
noticeable opaque minerals and 
mica flakes 

Flush Interval 

Sand - gray, medium-to coarse, 
30 percent clay 
19.0' -20.0' - 4 blows per foot 
20.0' -21.0' - 4 blows per foot 
Compressive strength: 1. 1 tons 
per square foot 

Flush Interval 

Sand - gray with few streaks of 
bright orange, medium-to coarse, 
40 percent clay, noticeable opaque 
minerals 
24.01-25.0 r - 8 blows per foot 
25.0'-26.0' - 11 blows per foot 

Flush Interval 

Sand - gray, well-sorted, black specks 
(chert and opaque minerals), becomes 
coarser downward 
30.0 ' -31.0r - 28 blows per foot 
31.0 1-32.0 1 - 53 blows per foot 

Flush Interval 

Sand - greenish-gray, fine, 40 percent 
clay 
35. 0' - 36. 0' - 4 blows per foot 
36.0'-37.0' - 5 blows per foot 
Compressive strength: O. 6 ton per 
square foot 



Formation Depth in 
feet 

Sedley 37.0-40.0 

Yorktown 40.0-42.0 

-4-

Thickness 
in feet 

3 

2 

VDMR Well #1673 

Description 

Flush Interval (Contact at 40.0 feet 
first shells in wash) 

Sand - greenish-blue, fine-to medium, 
slightly clayey, (les s than 10 percent clay), 
highly fossiliferous 
40.0 '-41.0' - 21 blows per foot 
41.0 '-42.0 I - 33 blows per foot 



Page I 

Date rec'd: 

PR'OPER TY: 

COMPANY: 

COUNTY: 

From - To 

0 - 2 
2 - 4 
4 - 6 
6 - 8 
9 - II 

11 - 13 
13 - 15 
24 - 26 
30 - 32 
35 - 37 

40 - 42 

of 

VIRGINIA DIVISION OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
Box 3667, Charlottesville, VA 22903 

INTERVAL SHEET 

I Well Repository No: 1673 

8/10/66 Sample Interval: from 0 to: 42 

Coch V -19 Numbe r of sample s: II 

Froehling and Robertson Total Depth: 42 

Isle of Wight Oil or Gas: Water: Exploratory: x 

From - To From - To From - To 



-I -

Well: V-66-19 
Property Ow ner: State (Divisi on of Forestry) 
Drille r: Froehling and Rober tson 

County: Isle of Wight 
VDMR Well #1673 

Location: North side of State Road 644. 65 feet northwest of State Road 637 
Altitude Top of Hole: 87.8 feet 
Total Depth : 42.0 feet 
Starte d Drilling: June 27. 1966 
Completed Drilling: June 27, 1966 
Sample Desc ription by: N. K. Coch 

GEOLOGIC SUMMARY 

Depth Thicknes s Formation 

0.0'-35.0 ' 35 ' Elberon 

35.0 ' - 40.0' 5 ' Sedley 

40.0 ' - 42.0 2' Yorktown 

Age 

Middle Pleistocene 

Pliocene ? 

Late Miocene 



-1-

Well: V-66-19 
Property Owner: State (Division of Forestry) 
Driller: Froehling and Robertson 

County: Isle of Wight 
VDMR Well #1673 

Location: North side of State Road 644, 65 feet northwest of State Road 637 
Altitude Top of Hole: 87. 8 feet 
Total Depth: 42.0 feet 
Started Drilling: June 27, 1966 
Completed Drilling: June 27, 1966 
Sample Description by: N. K. Coch 

GEOLOGIC SUMMARY 

Depth Thickness Formation 

0.0 ' -35.0 ' 35' Elberon 

35 . 0 ' - 40.0 ' 5' Sedley 

40.0 ' -42.0 ' 2 ' Yorktown 

Age 

Middle Pleistocene 

Pliocene? 

Late Miocene 

/"""lle (/~ /,.( 0" :z: J) 
;f"#,t 



Formation Depth in 
feet 

Elberon 0 . 0 - 2 . 0 

2.0 - 4.0 

4.0-6. 0 

6.0-8 . 0 

8 . 0-9.0 

9. 0 - 11.0 

11. 0-13. 0 

- 2-

VDMR We ll #1673 

GEOLOGIC LOG 

Thickne6s 
in feet 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

2 

2 

Description 

Sand - dark-orangish-tan. fine-to 
medium 
0 . 0 ' -1.0 - 30 blows per foot 
1.0 ' -2 . 0' - 14 blows per foot 

Sand - gray, medi um-to coarse. 
noticeable opaque mineral s. 
white specks (kaolin ? she l1 
fragments) 
2.0'-3.0 ' - 8 biows per foot 
3. 0 -4.0 ' - 10 blows per foot 

Sand - gray. orangish-tan blotches. 
medium-to coarse. 10 percent clay . 
possible laminated 
4.0'-5. 0 ' - 23 blows per foot 
5.0' - 6. 0 ' - 12 blows per foot 

Sand - grayish-purple. with streaks 
of orange - yellow. fine-to medium . 
50 percent clay 
6 . 0 ' - I . 0 ' - 10 blows per foot 
7.0 ' - 8.0'- 9blowsperfoot 

No RecOve~~,./. I~ ?) 

Clay - navy - gray. with small yellowish
tan blotches, sandy . fine 
9.0'-10.0' - 9 blows per foot 
10.0' - 11. 0' - 2 blows per foot 
Compressive strength: 1.5 tons per 
square foot 

Sand - gray medium 45 percent day 
micaceous. noticeable opaque minerals 
11 . 0 ' -12.0' - 7 blows per foot 
12.0 ' -13. O' - 6 blows per foot 
Compressive strength: . 8 ton per 
square foot 



Formation Depth in 
fee t 

Elberon 13.0-15. 0 

15.0- 19.0 

19.0 - 21. 0 

21. 0 - 24. 0 

24.0-2 6. 0 

26.0-30.0 

30.0-32.0 

32.0-35.0 

Sedley 35.0 - 37.0 

Thickness 
in feet 

2 

4 

2 

3 

2 

4 

2 

3 

2 

- 3-

VDMR Well #1673 

Description 

Sand - light-gray with streaks of 
light-orange. medium-to coarse. 
slightly clayey (10 percent clay). 
noticeable opaque minerals and 
mica flakes 

Flush Interval 

Sand - gray. m edium -to coarse. 
30 percent clay 
19.0 ' -20.0 ' .. 4 blows per foot 
20.0'-21.0' - 4 blows per foot 
Compressive strength: 1. 1 tons 
per square foot 

Flush Interval 

Sand - gray with few streaks of 
bright orange. medium - to coarse. 
40 percent clay : noticeable opaque 
minerals 
24.0 ' -2 5.0 ' - S blows pe r foot 
25.0'-26. 0' - 11 blows per foot 

Flush Interval 

Sand - gray. well-s orted. black specks 
(chert and opaque minerals), becomes 
coarser downward 
30.0 ' -31. 0 ' - 28 blows per foct 
31.0 ' -32.0' - 53 blows per foot 

Flush Interval 

Sand - greenish-gray. fine. 40 percent 
clay 
35.0 ' - 36.0' - 4 blows per foot 
36. 0'-37.0 ' - 5 blows per foot 
Compressive strength: 0 . 6 ton ,per 
square foot 



Formation Depth in 
feet 

Sedley 37. 0 - 40.0 

Yorktown 40. 0-42 . 0 

- 4-

Thickness 
in feet 

3 

2 

VDMR Well Hl673 

Description 

Flush Interval (Contact at 40 . 0 feet 
first shells in wash) 

Sand - greenish-blue. fine - to medium. 
slightly clayey. (less than 10 percent clay). 
highly fossiliferous 
40 . 0 ' -41.0' - 21 blows per foot 
41 . 0 ' - 42 . 0' - 33 blows per foot 



Page 1 

Date rec'd: 

PROPERTY : 

COMPANY : 

COUNTY : 

From - To 

0 - 2 
2 - 4 
4 - 6 
6 - 8 
9 - 11 

11 - 13 
13 - 15 
24 - 26 
30 - 32 
35 - 37 

40 - 42 

of 

VIRGINIA DIVISION OF MINERAL RESOURCES 
Box 3667 , Charlottesville , VA 22903 

INTERVAL SHEET 

1 W e ll Repository No : 1673 

8 / 10 / 66 S a mple Interval : from 0 

Coch V-19 Number of samples : 11 

Froehling and Robertson Total Depth: 42 

to : 4 2 

Isle of Wi ght Oil or Gas : Water : Expl oratory: x 

From - To From - To From - To 


