County: Isle of Wight VDMR Well #1673

Well: V-66-19

Property Owner: State (Division of Forestry)

Driller: Froehling and Robertson

Location: North side of State Road 644, 65 feet northwest of State Road 637

Altitude Top of Hole: 87.8 feet

Total Depth: 42.0 feet

Started Drilling: June 27, 1966 Completed Drilling: June 27, 1966 Sample Description by: N. K. Coch

### GEOLOGIC SUMMARY

Depth	Thickness	Formation	Age
0.0'-35.0'	351	Elberon	Middle Pleistocene
35.01-40.01	5'	Sedley	Pliocene ?
40.0'-42.0'	2 '	Yorktown	Late Miocene

# GEOLOGIC LOG

Formation	Depth in feet	Thickness in feet	Description
Elberon	0.0-2.0	2	Sand - dark-orangish-tan, fine-to medium  0.0'-1.0' - 30 blows per foot  1.0'-2.0' - 14 blows per foot
	2.0-4.0	2	Sand - gray, medium-to coarse, noticeable opaque minerals, white specks (kaolin? shell fragments)  2.0'-3.0' - 8 blows per foot  3.0 -4.0' - 10 blows per foot
	4.0-6.0	2	Sand - gray, orangish-tan blotches, medium-to coarse, 10 percent clay, possible laminated 4.0'-5.0' - 23 blows per foot 5.0'-6.0' - 12 blows per foot
	6.0-8.0	2	Sand - grayish-purple, with streaks of orange-yellow, fine-to medium, 50 percent clay 6.0'-7.0' - 10 blows per foot 7.0'-8.0' - 9 blows per foot
	8.0-9.0	1	No Recovery
	9.0-11.0	2	Clay - navy-gray, with small yellowish- tan blotches, sandy, fine 9.0'-10.0' - 9 blows per foot 10.0'-11.0' - 2 blows per foot Compressive strength: 1.5 tons per square foot
	11.0-13.0	2	Sand - gray, medium, 45 percent clay micaceous, noticeable opaque minerals 11.0'-12.0' - 7 blows per foot 12.0'-13.0' - 6 blows per foot Compressive strength: .8 ton per square foot

Formation	Depth in feet	Thickness in feet	Description
Elberon	13.0-15.0	2	Sand - light-gray with streaks of light-orange, medium-to coarse, slightly clayey (10 percent clay), noticeable opaque minerals and mica flakes
	15.0-19.0	4	Flush Interval
	19.0-21.0	2	Sand - gray, medium-to coarse, 30 percent clay 19.0'-20.0' - 4 blows per foot 20.0'-21.0' - 4 blows per foot
			Compressive strength: 1.1 tons per square foot
	21.0-24.0	3	Flush Interval
	24.0-26.0	2	Sand - gray with few streaks of bright orange, medium-to coarse, 40 percent clay, noticeable opaque minerals  24.0'-25.0' - 8 blows per foot  25.0'-26.0' - 11 blows per foot
	26.0-30.0	4	Flush Interval
	30.0-32.0	2	Sand - gray, well-sorted, black specks (chert and opaque minerals), becomes coarser downward  30.0'-31.0' - 28 blows per foot
	32.0-35.0	3	31.0'-32.0' - 53 blows per foot  Flush Interval
Sedley	35.0-37.0	2	Sand - greenish-gray, fine, 40 percent clay 35.0'-36.0' - 4 blows per foot 36.0'-37.0' - 5 blows per foot Compressive strength: 0.6 ton per square foot

Formation	Depth in feet	Thickness in feet	Description
Sedley	37.0-40.0	3	Flush Interval (Contact at 40.0 feet first shells in wash)
Yorktown	40.0-42.0	2	Sand - greenish-blue, fine-to medium, slightly clayey, (less than 10 percent clay), highly fossiliferous $40.0'-41.0'-21$ blows per foot $41.0'-42.0'-33$ blows per foot

### VIRGINIA DIVISION OF MINERAL RESOURCES Box 3667, Charlottesville, VA 22903

#### INTERVAL SHEET

Page 1 of 1 Well Repository No: 1673

Date rec'd: 8/10/66 Sample Interval: from 0 to: 42

PROPERTY: Coch V-19 Number of samples: 11

COMPANY: Froehling and Robertson Total Depth: 42

COUNTY: Isle of Wight Oil or Gas: Water: Exploratory: x

From - To	From - To	From - To	From - To
0 - 2	·	<b>-</b>	_
2 - 4	-	_1004.	_
4 - 6	-	en e	-
6 - 8	-	. 100	-
9 - 11	-	-	<u>.</u>
		•	
11 - 13	<del>-</del> .	. : <del>-</del>	dan
13 - 15	. <del>-</del>	<del>-</del>	•••
24 - 26	-	<del>-</del>	<b>-</b>
30 - 32	<b>-</b> .		
35 - 37	-	(ma	
40 - 42	· <del></del>	· <del>-</del> ·	
	<del>-</del>	-	-
-	· <b>-</b>	<b>~</b>	- ·
<del>-</del>	·	-	-
-		-	-
sign (			
-	-	-	<b>-</b> '
	-	<b>-</b>	
	<del>-</del>	·	i <del>-</del>
-	-	nue .	· <del>-</del>
-	·	<del>-</del>	* <b>aa</b>
-	· <del>-</del>	<b>-</b>	-
-	-	-	-
	-	-	998
e 🕳	-	<del>-</del>	-
-	<b>-</b>	-	Oin

County: Isle of Wight VDMR Well #1673

Well: V-66-19

Property Owner: State (Division of Forestry)

Driller: Froehling and Robertson

Location: North side of State Road 644, 65 feet northwest of State Road 637.

Altitude Top of Hole: 87.8 feet

Total Depth: 42.0 feet

Started Drilling: June 27, 1966 Completed Drilling: June 27, 1966 Sample Description by: N. K. Coch

### GEOLOGIC SUMMARY

Depth	Thickness	Formation	Age
0.01-35.0	35'	Elberon	Middle Pleistocene
35.0'-40.0'	5 '	Sedley	Pliocene ?
40.0'-42.0'	2'	Yorktown	Late Miocene

County: Isle of Wight VDMR Well #1673

Well: V-66-19

Property Owner: State (Division of Forestry)

Driller: Froehling and Robertson

Location: North side of State Road 644, 65 feet northwest of State Road 637

Altitude Top of Hole: 87.8 feet

Total Depth: 42.0 feet

Started Drilling: June 27, 1966 Completed Drilling: June 27, 1966 Sample Description by: N. K. Coch

#### GEOLOGIC SUMMARY

Depth	Thickness	Formation	Age
0.0'-35.0'	35'	Elberon	Middle Pleistocene
35.0'-40.0'	5 '	Sedley	Pliocene ?
40.0'-42.0'	2 1	Yorktown	Late Miocene

"possible laminated" (4-6)

contacts?
"downward"? (50-72')

19-21' description? (No sample Cisted on Is)

THE

# GEOLOGIC LOG

Formation	Depth in feet	Thickness in feet	Description
Elberon	0.0-2.0	2	Sand - dark-orangish-tan, fine-to medium  0.0'-1.0' - 30 blows per foot  1.0'-2.0' - 14 blows per foot
	2,0-4,0	2	Sand - gray, medium-to coarse, noticeable opaque minerals, white specks (kaolin ? shell fragments)  2.0'-3.0' - 8 blows per foot  3.0 -4.0' - 10 blows per foot
	4.0-6.0	2	Sand - gray, orangish-tan blotches, medium-to coarse, 10 percent clay, possible laminated 4.0'-5.0' - 23 blows per foot 5.0'-6.0' - 12 blows per foot
	6.0-8.0	2	Sand - grayish-purple, with streaks of orange-yellow, fine-to medium.  50 percent clay  6.0'-7.0' - 10 blows per foot  7.0'-8.0' - 9 blows per foot
	8.0-9.0	1	No Recovery (sample?)
	9.0-11.0	2	Clay - navy-gray, with small yellowish- tan blotches, sandy. fine 9.0'-10.0' - 9 blows per foot 10.0'-11.0' - 2 blows per foot Compressive strength: 1.5 tons per square foot
	11.0-13.0	2	Sand - gray medium 45 percent clay micaceous, noticeable opaque minerals 11.0'-12.0' - 7 blows per foot 12.0'-13.0' - 6 blows per foot Compressive strength: .8 ton per square foot

Formation	Depth in feet	Thickness in feet	Description
Elberon	13.0-15.0	2	Sand - light-gray with streaks of light-orange, medium-to coarse, slightly clayey (10 percent clay), noticeable opaque minerals and mica flakes
	15.0-19.0	4	Flush Interval
	19.0-21.0	2	Sand - gray, medium-to coarse, 30 percent clay 19.0'-20.0' - 4 blows per foot 20.0'-21.0' - 4 blows per foot Compressive strength: 1.1 tons per square foot
	21.0-24.0	3	Flush Interval
	24.0-26.0	2	Sand - gray with few streaks of bright orange, medium-to coarse, 40 percent clay, noticeable opaque minerals 24.0'-25.0' - 8 blows per foot 25.0'-26.0' - 11 blows per foot
	26.0-30.0	4	Flush Interval
	30.0-32.0	2	Sand - gray, well-sorted, black specks (chert and opaque minerals), becomes coarser downward  30.0'-31.0' - 28 blows per foot  31.0'-32.0' - 53 blows per foot
	32.0-35.0	3	Flush Interval
Sedley	35.0-37.0	2.	Sand - greenish-gray, fine, 40 percent clay 35.0'-36.0' - 4 blows per foot 36.0'-37.0' - 5 blows per foot Compressive strength: 0.6 ton per square foot

Formation	Depth in feet	Thickness in feet	Description
Sedley	37.0-40.0	3	Flush Interval (Contact at 40.0 feet first shells in wash)
Yorktown	40.0-42.0	2	Sand - greenish-blue, fine-to medium, slightly clayey, (less than 10 percent clay), highly fossiliferous
			40.0'-41.0' - 21 blows per foot 41.0'-42.0' - 33 blows per foot

### VIRGINIA DIVISION OF MINERAL RESOURCES Box 3667, Charlottesville, VA 22903

### INTERVAL SHEET

Page 1 of 1 Well Repository No: 1673

Date rec'd: 8/10/66 Sample Interval: from 0 to: 42

PROPERTY: Coch V-19 Number of samples: 11

COMPANY: Freehling and Robertson Total Depth: 42

COUNTY: Isle of Wight Oil or Gas: Water: Exploratory: x

From	1 <b>-</b> To	From - To	From - To	From - To
<b>2</b> 4 6	- 2 - 4 - 6 - 8 - 11	- - - -	 	- - -
13 24 30	- 13 - 15 - 26 - 32 - 37		- - - -	= - - =
40	- 42 - -	- - - -	- - - -	- - -
g	= = =	- - - -	- - - -	- - -
	- - -	-	- - - -	- - - -